

No. 21-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON SELF AND THOMAS W. LINDQUIST,
Petitioners,

v.

CHER-AE HEIGHTS INDIAN COMMUNITY
OF THE TRINIDAD RANCHERIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of the State of California**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JERRY C. STRAUS
RILEY F. PLUMER
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
1899 L Street NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-8282

TIMOTHY C. SEWARD
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN V. QUESENBERY
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
1903 21st Street
Third Floor
Sacramento, CA 95811
(916) 422-9444
TSeward@hobbsstrauss.com

Counsel for Respondent

January 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Tribe’s Property and Trust Acquisition Request	4
B. The Trial Court’s Dismissal and the Court of Appeal’s Affirmance	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. There Is No Split Authority Among the Federal Circuit or State Courts.....	7
II. This Case Is Distinct from <i>Upper Skagit</i> and There Is No Alleged Injury in Need of a Remedy.....	10
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle in Which to Consider Expanding the Immovable Property Exception to Tribes.....	12
IV. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Below Is Correct and Consistent with this Court’s Precedent.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Seneca Cnty.</i> , 978 F.3d 829 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2722 (2021).....	8
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	13
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	9
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	18
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	18
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924).....	22
<i>Gion v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 465 P.2d 50 (Cal. 1970).....	10
<i>J. Bryce Kenny, HARP, Jason Self, and Thomas W. Lindquist v. Pac. Reg’l Dir., Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , Dkt. No. IBIA 22-016 (IBIA, appeal filed Dec. 1, 2021).....	5
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	19, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	18
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	20
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Phillips</i> , 981 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021).....	8
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020).....	21
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	18
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	19
<i>Scher v. Burke</i> , 395 P.3d 680 (Cal. 2017).....	1, 10
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	13, 16
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	21
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	15
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1974).....	13
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 8.....	21
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
23 U.S.C. § 101(a)(31).....	5
Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Coastal Zone Management Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1451 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Sovereign Immunity Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	21
§ 1603(a).....	21
§ 1604	21, 22
§ 1605(a)(4).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C.	
§ 5108	3, 5, 7, 20
California Coastal Act, Cal. Pub. Res. Code	
§ 3000 <i>et seq.</i>	3
15 C.F.R. § 930.45(b)(1).....	17
15 C.F.R. § 930.46	17
25 C.F.R. § 170.114	5
 COURT FILINGS	
Br. for Pac. Legal Found. et al. as Amici Curiae Supp. Defs. & Affirmance, <i>Scher</i> <i>v. Burke</i> , 395 P.3d 680 (Cal. 2017) (No. S230104).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brutus No. 13 (Feb. 21, 1788), <i>in</i> 4 <i>The</i> <i>Founder’s Constitution</i> (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds., 1987)	18
The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (B. Wright ed., 1961).....	19
